
Response to Resistance Report 
Key West Police Department Case No: 20- 003Q 

1. A Response to Resistance Report will be completed by the supervisor for: (Check all that apply) 
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A response through the use of non-lethal weapons, 

Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "take-downs" 

When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal injury as a result of the application of force 

When any person complains of injury as a result of the application of force 

Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (other than for training, maintenance or ballistics testing) 

2. Date: 1/2/20 3. Time: 2309 Hrs 4. Location: 900 17th St. 5. Incident type: Flee/Elude 

6. Resistance Level 7. Exp}anation 8. Rese.onse Oe.tion 9. Exe.lanation 

0 Passive: ~ Physical Control Takedown 

~ Active: Fleeing on a bic~cle 0 Non-lethal Weapon 

0 Aggressive: D Deadly Force 

0 Deadly_ Force: 

10. Last Name: Barrera 11. First: Mauel Milian 12. Race: H 13. Sex: M 

14. DOB: 10/25/1 958 15. Height: 5'09 16. Weight: 180 

17. Didyou observe the subject: 0 No ~Yes If NO, explain why in Section 42. lf "YES", complete sections 18-22 

18. Appeared to be: D Intoxicated 0 Under the influence of controlled substance 0 Emotionally I mentally disturbed 

19.1njuries: ~No 0 Evident 0 Alleged (If Evident or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 22) 

20. Photographed: 0 No IZJ Yes ! 21. Treated: IZJ No 0 Yes By: 0 EMT/Paramedic on scene 0 Hospital 0 Detention 
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22. Anterior View ~~ Posterior View ~j l) 
23. Officer: Mark Siracuse 24. Race:W 25. Sex: M 26. Age: 33 27. Height: 5' 08 28. Weight: 160 

29. Duty Status: ~ On-duty D Off-duty 0 Extra duty employment IZJ Uniformed 0 Plain clothes I 30. Yrs Exp: 9 

31. Injuries: IZJ No 0 Evident D Alleged (If Evident or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 35) 

32. Photographed: IZJ No 0 Yes I 33. Treated: IZJ No 0 Yes B_y: 0 EMT/Paramedic on scene 0 Hospital 

34. Response option used b)'_ this officer: (If T ASER®, also reference line number from TASER® section) Takdown 
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35. Anterior View J \1 Posterior View 
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Response to Resistance Report (continued) 
Key West Police Department Case No: 
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20-00» 
36. TASER® device serial# 37. TASER® device serial# 

T ASER®Cam serial # T ASER®Cam serial # 

Cartridge 1 serial # Cartridge 1 serial # 

Cartridge 2 serial # Cartridge 2 serial # 

Number of cycles: Number of cycles: 

Type of contact: D Probe D COOS D Drive Stun Type of contact: D Probe D COOS D Drive Stun 

Did probes penetrate skin: Yes 0No Did probes penetrate skin: DYes D No 

Target distance at probe Target distance at probe launch: 

Distance between probes: Distance between probes: 

Probes removed by (name): Probes removed by (name): 

Device downloaded by: Unable to download/ w/ training Device downloaded by: 

D 38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 

39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: 

~ All necessary criminal elements. 

~ All details of the arrest 

~ Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. 

~ Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. 

~ Detailed description of injury complaints and/or observed injuries 

~ Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 

40. Notified Date: 01/02/2020 I 41. Time: 2309 hours 

42. Did you respond to the scene: D No rgj Yes (If "No", explain why) 

43. Did you meet with the Officer: 0 No ~Yes (lf"No", explain why) 

44. Were you able to locate anv independent witnesses: ~No DYes (If "Yes," list below) 

Name Address Phone Number 

45. Is further review recommended: [ZI No DYes 
Sgt. B Vazquez 3467 

1/2/20 
FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS 46. PreQarinQ S!Jpervisor's Signature /10 47. Date 

48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use L0----- ;/qfA~ of force was in compliance with Departmental 

50. Date policy? 0 No I2J Yes (If "No", complete secNon 51:~ Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 

51. If section 48 is "No" record the Professional Sta dards Control Number: 52. Date Entered: 
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Agency Name I Case# 

Key West Police Department REPORT 
20-000030 

Date I Time RjCorted 
1 ORl OJ 02/2020 02:43 Thu 

NCIDENT/INVESTIGATION 

N FL0440100 Last Known Secure 
c 01/02/2020 02:43 Thu 
I 

Location of Incident Premise Type I Beat/GP 
At Found 

D 909 17th St, Key West FL 33040- Highway I Street I Road/ BS, GPBS 01/02/2020 02:43 Thu 
E 

#1 
Crime Incident(s) (Com) Weapon I Tools NOT APPLICABLE/NONE I ACIIVIty 

N Traffic Offense (non-dui) 
T Entry Exit j Security 

VEC 
D Crime Incident ( ) Weapon I Tools I Activity 
A #2 
T Entry Exit I Security 
A 

#3 
Crime Incident ( ) Weapon I Tools I ACtlVlty 

Entry Exit I Security 

MO 

#ofVictims 1 I Type: SOCIETY /PUBLICIST ATE Injury: Domestic: N 
Victim/Business Name (Last, First, Middle) Victim of DOB Race Sex Relationship Resident Status Military 

v Vl Society Crime# To Offender Branch/Status 

I 1, Age NIA 
c Home Address I Home Phone 
T 
I 

Employer Name/ Address Business Phone I Mobile Phone M 

VYR Make 'Model I Style I Color I Lie/Lis VIN 

CODES: V- Victim (Denote V2, V3) 0 = Owner (if other than victim) R = Reporting Person (if other than victim) 

0 
Type: Injury: 

T Code Name (Last, First, Middle) Victim of DOB Race Sex Relationship Resident Status Military 
H Crime# To Offender Branch/Status 

E Age 
R Home Address I Home Phone 
s 

Employer Name/ Address Business Phone I Mobile Phone 
I 
N Type: Injury: 
v 

Code Name (Last, First, Middle) Victim of DOB Race Sex Relationship Resident Status Military 
0 Crime# To Offender BranchiStatus 
L Age v 
E Home Address I Home Phone 

D 
Employer Name/ Address Busmess Phone I Mobtle Phone 

L- Lost S- Stolen R - Recovered D- Damaged Z- Seized B-Burned C- Counterfeit I Forged F-Found 
"OJ" = Recovered for Other Jurisdiction) 

';;:' Code 
Status 
Fnn!To Value OJ IOTY Prooertv Descriotion Make/Model Serial Number 

35 EVJD $0.00 1 AXON BWC 4010 

35 EVJD $0.00 1 COBAN IN CAR CAMERA 5227 
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Officer/ID# PEREZ RANDY (4010) 
lnvestiD# (0) Supervisor VAZQUEZ, BILLY (3467) 

Status Complainant Signature I Case Status 
Cleared By Arrest 0110212020 

Case Disposition: 
Cleared Bv Arrest 0110212020 I Page 1 
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INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT 

Key West Police Department I Case# 20-000030 

Status L= Lost S =Stolen R = Recovered D=Damaged Z= Seized B=Bumed C = Counterfeit I Forged F= Found Codes 

UCR Status Quantity Type Measure Suspected Type Up to 3 types of activity 

D 
R 
u 
G 
s 

Assisting Officers 

LEAHY, B.P. (2965), ANGLIN, T.H (2872), HANSELL, M (3648), SIRACUSE, M W. (3366), VAZQUEZ, B. (3467) 

Suspect Hate I Bias Motivated: 

I NARRATIVE 

R_CS2 IBR By: JCASTILLO, 5005 0210412020 13:25 Page2 



REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE OCA 
Key West Police Department 20-000030 

Victim Offense Date I Time Reported 

Society TRAFFIC OFFENSE (NON-DUI) Thu 01/0212020 02:43 

On 0110112020, at approximately 2312 hours Officer Leahy and I (Officer R.Perez), responded to assist Sgt. 
Siracuse in reference to a person with an active warrant. 

Upon arrival, Sgt. Siracuse had a white male, later identified by his Florida ID as Manuel Milian-Barrera, in 
custody. Sgt. Siracuse said Milian-Barrera had fled during his arrest. 

The following statement is Sgt. Siracuse's account of the arrest. 

On 111120, at approximately 2300 hours, I (Sgt. M. Siracuse) was traveling northbound on 17th Terrace, 
approaching the intersection of 17th Street. I was in my marked patrol vehicle equipped with emergency lights and a 
siren. As I approached the intersection, I observed a Hispanic male (Manuel Milian Barrera) cross the street in front 
of me. Barrera was on a black bicycle wearing khaki pants and a puffy green jacket. I recognized Barrera from 
numerous BOLOs (Be On the Lookout For) and I knew him to have active felony arrest warrants. 

I turned my vehicle around and caught up to Barrera at the intersection of 17th Terrace and Northside Drive. Barrera 
had picked up speed on his bicycle and lost a sandal in the roadway. I knew Barrera was attempting to flee. I 
activated my emergency lights and siren and Barrera continued to pedal faster, westbound on Northside Drive, then 
northbound on 17th Street. Barrera ran both stop signs at 17th Terrace and Northside Drive and Northside Drive and 
17th Street. Once on the 900 block of 17th Street, Barrera circled around a white pickup truck that was facing 
northbound on the east side of the roadway. Barrera doubled back and began traveling southbound on the 17th Street 
sidewalk. I jumped out of my patrol car and caught up to Barrera at the rear of the white truck. I tackled Barrera off 
the bicycle and into a chain link fence just beside him, bordering the front yard of 909 17th Street. We fell to the 
ground and I gave Barrera several clear, loud, verbal commands to place his hands behind his back. Barrera 
eventually placed his hands out to where I could see them, and I waited for backup. 

Ofc. M. Hansell arrived on scene first and assisted me while placing Barrera in handcuffs. 

Officers B. Leahy and R. Perez took custody of Barrera and processed him at the Monroe County Detention Center. 

I had Ofc. Perez issue Barrera a criminal citation for flee/elude with lights and siren activated under my name. 

Based on the facts and evidence I believe there is probable cause, that on 0110112020, Milian-Barrera knowingly and 
intentionally flee from Sgt Siracuse on a bike while Sgt Siracuse's vehicle lights and sirens were activated violating 
FSS 316.1935(2) flee/ attempt to elude LEO. 

I issued Milian-Barrera a Florida Uniform Traffic Criminal Citation(#AC1J3SE). Milian-Barrera is to appear in 
front of the Honorable Judge Fowler on 01116/2020 at 0900 hours. 

Milian-Barrera is currently on felony probation for multiple narcotic related offenses. Milian-Barrera also had an 
active felony warrant for his arrest reference fleeing and eluding from law enforcement, which occurred two weeks 
ago. 

I transported Milian-Barrera to Monroe County Detention Center. 

The incident was captured on my AXON BWC and my in-car camera. 

Reporting Officer: PEREZ, RANDY 
R_CS3NC 
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Key West Police Department 

Victim 

Society 

Reporting Officer: PEREZ, RANDY 
R_CS3NC 

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE 

Offense 

TRAFFIC OFFENSE (NON-DUI) 

Printed By: JCASTILLO, 5005 02/04/2020 13:25 

OCA 
20-000030 

Date I Time Reported 

Thu 0110212020 02:43 
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Incident Report Suspect List 

Key West Police Department OCA: 20-000030 

1 
Also Known As Home Address Name (Last, First, Middle) 

BARRERA, MANUEL MILIAN 
MILIAN-BARRERA, MANUEL 0 GENERAL DELIVERY 

KEY WEST, FL 33040 D; MILIAN, MANUEL D; 
Business Address UNKOWN 

OOB I Age I Race I Sex I Eth I Hgt Wgt ' Hair 

10/25/1958 61 W M H 507 160 GRY 
Scars, Marks, Tattoos, or other distinguishing features 

Reported Suspect Detail Suspect Age Race I Sex I Eth 

Weapon, Type I Feature I Make Model 

Veh Y r/Make/Model I Drs I Style I Color 

Notes 

Eye 

BRO 

I Height 

I Color 

I Lic/St 

Skin Driver's License I State. 

MED M451540583850 FL 

Weight I SSN 

I 
Caliber I Dir of Travel 

Mode of Travel 

Physical Char 

BUILD, MEDIUM/AVERAGE 
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Incident Report Related Property List 

Key West Police Department OCA: 20-000030 

1 Property Description ' Make I Model I Caliber 

AXONBWC4010 
Color Serial No. ' Value ' Qty ' Unit j Jurisdiction 

$0.00 1.000 Locall•• 
Status Date INIC# I State# I Local# JOAN 

Evidence 01/02/2020 
Name (Last, First, Middle) I DOB ' Age ' Race I Sex 

*No name* 

2 Property Description ' Make ' Model I Caliber 

COBAN IN CAR CAMERA 5227 
Color Serial No. ' Value 'Qty ' Unit I Jurisdiction 

$0.00 1.000 Locally 
Status Date INIC# I State# I Local# l OAN 

Evidence 01102/2020 
Name (Last, First, Middle) 

J DOB I Age 1 Race I Sex 
*No name* 
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CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT Printed: 02/04/2020 13:25 

Key West Police Department OCA: 20000030 

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL- FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY 

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: NA Occurred: 01/02/2020 

Offense: TRAFFIC OFFENSE (NON-DUI) 

Investigator: SIRACUSE, MARK W (3366) 

Supervisor: VAZQUEZ, BILLY (3467) 

Contact: 

Date I Time: 01/02/2020 00:37:06, Thursday 

Supervisor Review Date I Time: 01/02/2020 00:58:14, Thursday 

Reference: General Supplemental Report 

On 1/1/20, at approximately 2300 hours, I (Sgt. M. Siracuse) was traveling northbound on 17th Terrace, approaching 
the intersection of 17th Street. I was in my marked patrol vehicle equipped with emergency lights and a siren. As I 
approached the intersection, I observed a Hispanic male (Manuel Milian Barrera) cross the street in front of me. 
Barrera was on a black bicycle wearing khaki pants and a puffy green jacket. I recognized Barrera from numerous 
BOLOs (Be On the Lookout For) and I knew him to have active felony arrest warrants. 

I turned my vehicle around and caught up to Barrera at the intersection of 17th Terrace and Northside Drive. Barrera 
had picked up speed on his bicycle and lost a sandal in the roadway. I knew Barrera was attempting to flee. I activated 
my emergency lights and siren and Barrera continued to pedal faster, westbound on Northside Drive, then northbound 
on 17th Street. Barrera ran both stop signs at 17th Terrace and Northside Drive and Northside Drive and 17th Street. 
Once on the 900 block of 17th Street, Barrera circled around a white pickup truck that was facing northbound on the 
east side of the roadway. 

Barrera doubled back and began traveling southbound on the 17th Street sidewalk. I jumped out of my patrol car and 
caught up to Barrera at the rear of the white truck. I tackled Barrera off the bicycle and into a chain link fence just 
beside him, bordering the front yard of 909 17th Street. We fell to the ground and I gave Barrera several clear, loud, 
verbal commands to place his hands behind his back. Barrera eventually placed his hands out to where I could see them 
and I waited for backup. 

Ofc. M. Hansell arrived on scene first and assisted me while placing Barrera in handcuffs. 

Officers B. Leahy and R. Perez took custody of Barrera and processed him at the Monroe County Detention Center. 

I had Ofc. Perez issue Barrera a criminal citation for flee/elude with lights and siren activated under my name. 

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature 
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